
~F i HARLEY-DAVIDSON SERVICE BULLETIN 
M-801 November 14, 1980 

SERVICE BULLETIN INDEX 

This is the index of all Motorcycle Service Bulletins 
which may be of current interest to dealers. The index 
does not include bulletins which are no longer appli­
cable such as former warranty policies and literature 
lists. Safety Recall Bulletins will be covered in a later 
Service Bulletin but are included in this index for your 
convenience. 

If a Bulletin refers to more than one model group such 
as XL and FX models, it is listed in each group. Bulletins 
which have been updated are listed only by the latest 
Bulletin number such as 782A or 618C. 

This index covers Bulletin numbers 500 through M-800 
which are listed in numerical order by the following 
groups: FUFX Models, FLT Models, XL Models, Light­
weight Models, Other Models and Miscellaneous Top­
ics. Bulletins of a general nature such as tools, oil rec­
ommendations, etc., are listed under Miscellaneous 
Topics. 

Bulletins usually, but not always, refer to models that 
were current at the time of issue. Therefore, if you are 
working on a 1975 FX motorcycle, you would look in the 
index under FUFX Models for Bulletins issued in 
September 1974 or later. 

We recommend you keep this index with your Service 
Bulletin file for easy reference. This index or parts of it 
will be updated in the future. 

SERVICE 
BULLETIN 
NUMBER 

500 
501 
502 
503 
507 
513 
516B 
540A 
546A 
561 
588A 
596 
608 
615 
616 
623 
625 
689 

M-712 
M-725 
M-800 

ROUTING: 

INITIAL 
HERE 

SERVICE 
MANAGER 

HARLEY-DAVIDSON MOTOR CO., INC. 

MISCELLANEOUS TOPICS 

SALES 

ISSUE 
DATE 

11/20/64 
12/11/64 
12/11/64 
12/31164 
2/18/65 
5/18/65 

10/15/66 
6/6/80 
1/8/69 

10/16/67 
10/9/69 
9/16/69 
4/9/70 

9/28/70 
9/30/70 
4/15/71 

8/2/71 
5/5/75 

6/16/77 
2/14/78 

10/10/80 

PARTS 
MANAGER MANAGER 

CHIEF 

ITEM 
COVERED 
Electric Starter Warning 
New Shop Service Tools 
Starter Tests - With Sun Vat-26 
Generator Brushes - 12v. & 6v. 
Brake & Clutch Lever Changes 
Seat Cover- Buddy Seat 
Chassis Service and Handling 
Speedometer/Tachometer Warranty Service 
Gas Line Hose Changes 
Oil Recommendations 
Front Brake Light SwitcheS 
New Numbering System - VIN 
Loose Fuel Valve Handles 
New Service Tools 
Tire Balance/Wheel Weights 
Spark Plug Heli-Coil Kit 
Low Lead Gasoline 
Service Tools - Lightweights 
Hydraulic Brake System Maintenance 
EPA Changes 
17 Digit VIN System 

MECHANIC MECHANIC MECHANIC MECHANIC RETURN 
MECHANI~- N0.1 N0.2 N0.3 __ N0.4 THIS TO: 
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SERVICE 
BULLETIN 
NUMBER 

508 
509 
512 
519 
521 
523 
524 
527 
532 
534 
536 
538B 
542 
543 
547 
549 
551 
552 
556 
562A 
564 
567 
569 
571 
572 
573 
574 
576 
577 
581 
583 
587 
589 
591 
592 
593 
599 
600 
605 
609 
611 
614A 
619 
620 
627 
630 
633 
635 
638 
643 
647 
651 
653 
658 
659 
661 
662 
669 
6-73 

FL/FX MODELS 

ISSUE 
DATE 
3/19/65 
3/19/65 
5/18/65 
10/5/65 

10/11/65 
10/18/65 
10/29/65 

12/1/65 
1/17/66 
2/17/66 

317/66 
9/25/69 
7/15/66 

8/8/66 
10/24/66 

2/8/67 
2/20/67 
2/21/67 
7/21/67 
5/11/69 -
1/15/68 
3/25/68 
4/12/68 
5/21/68 
6/10/68 
7/11/68 
7/12/68 
8/25/68 
9/13/68 

12/15/68 
12/15/68 
2/28/69 

7/3/69 
6/23/69 
6/17/69 
6/17/69 
11/7/69 
11/7/69 

11/28/69 
5/11/70 
5/20/70 
4/14/71 
1/25/71 
3/25/71 

10/11/71 
11/8/71 
2/15/72 
2/18/72 
8/14/72 

12/18/72 
4/10/73 
6/27/73 
7/30/73 

1/7/74 
3/6/74 

4/15/74 
4/29/74 
8/16/74 
10/9/74 

ITEM 
COVERED 

Siren Conversion 
Transmission Oil Seal 
Upper Shock Stud Change 
Primary Drive Chain Care 
Generator Brush Location 
Cylinder Base Nuts 
Lubrication System 
Two-piece Oil Ring 
Circuit Breaker Protection 
Drive Chain - Press Fit Link 
New Starter 
Chain Housing Vent Kit 
New Gas Line Filter 
Starter Change - Drain Holes 
Tillotson Carburetor Inlet Valve 
Police Solo Recommendations 
Starter Relay Conversion Kit 
Motor Sprocket Spacer 
Rear Brake Hose Guide (Recall 002)- 1967 FL 
Set Timing in Advance Position 
Tillotson Carburetor Serviceability 
Clutch Lever Pin and Bushing Changes 
Oil Filter Kit 
Tillotson Accelerator Pump Change 
Control Cable Anchor Pin 
Clutch Throwout Bearing 
Exhaust Pipe Gasket PIN 64834-68 
Cylinder Base Nuts 
5.10 x 16 Replaces 5.00 x 16 Tire 
Oil Pump Nut & Bolt Tightness 
Siren Pivot Shafts 
Oil in Clutches 
Rear Brake Pedal Lever (Recall 006)- 1967-68 FL 
Sprocket Shaft Bearing Endplay 
Oil Filter Vent Hole 
Rocker Arm Cover Gasket 
Cam Seal Relief Hole 
Alternator System Checks 
Idle Mixture Screw 
Wheel Bearing Locknut (Recall 008) - 1969-70 FL 
Carburetor Jet 
Carburetor/Timing Marks/Compensating Sprocket 
Rear Brake Rod Clevis (Recall 009)- 1971 FX 
License Plate Support Bracket - FX Models 
Point Cam and Lubrication · 
Rear Brake Hydraulic Line (Recall 013)- 1971-72 FUFX 
Front Disc Brake Information - FL Models 
Sprocket Shaft Bearing Oil Hole 
Front Wheel Hub Lockring (Recall 017) - 1972 FX 
Disc Brakes (Recall 018)- 1973 FUFLH/FX 
Oil Pumps 
Front Fork Lower Bracket (Recall 021) - 1973 FX 
Disc Brake Caliper Mounting Pin Kit 
Battery Support Bracket - FL Models 
Fusible Wire 
Rear Fender Reinforcement - FX Models 
Rear Brake Caliper (Recall 024) - 1973-74 FUFLH/FX/FXE 
Ignition Coils 
Oil Ring Change 
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FLIFX MODELS (CONT'D.) 
SERVICE 
BULLETIN ISSUE ITEM 
NUMBER DATE COVERED 

675 10/14/74 Ignition Switch - FX Models 

676 10/14/74 Jiffy Stand Support Plate - FX Models 

677 10/14/74 Foot Shifter Timing - FX Models 

680 1/31175 Spark Plug Change 

685 3/20/75 Liberator Fairing Handlebar Mounting Bolts (Recall 026) 
1972 & Earlier- FUFLH 

687 4/8/75 Clutch Throwout Bearing Change 

694 11/7/75 Keihin Carburetor 

695 11/7/75 Wheel Spokes (Recall 029)- 1975 FX/FXE 

697 3/29/76 Bendix Carburetor - Jet Identification 

701 5/26/76 Rear Disc Brake Service Information 

705 11/11176 Ignition Advance Unit Lubrication 

706 10/15/76 Rear Disc Brake (Recall 031)- 1974-76 FUFLH/FX/FXE 

M-707 12/1/76 Keihen Carburetor/Adjustment/Modification 

709 3/22/77 Front Brake Caliper Mounting Bolts (Recall 032) -
1975-77 FX/FXE 

710 5/6/77 Clutch Push Rod Thrust Washers 

M-713 6/10/77 Keihen Carburetor 
M-714 8/16/77 Piston Pin Retaining Ring Changes 

M-715 8/12/77 Air Cleaner Gasket and Heat Spacer 

M-717 9/13/77 Front Fork Change - FL Models 

M-718 9/13/77 Transmission & Cam/Pinion Changes 

M-721 10/21/77 Rear Brake Master Cylinder 0-Ring (Recall 034) -
1978 FX/FXE/FXS 

M-724 2/7/78 Electronic Ignition Timer Wires 

M-726 3/30/78 Front Brake Caliper Bolt Washer (Recall 035) -
1978 FX/FXE/FXS 

M-729 6/13/78 Carburetor Low Speed Setting - FLH-80 

M-730 6/15/78 High Altitude Carburetor Kit 
M-731 6/20/78 Tire Fitment 
M-732 6/27/78 Hydraulic Lifters 
M-734 7/5/78 Wheel Bearing Spacers 
M-735 7/14/78 Flywheel Assembly 
M-736 7/31/78 Front Brake (Recall 037)- 1978-79 FUFX Models 

M-737 8/3/78 Disc Brake Changes 
M-738 10/17/78 Lacing 16" Wheels (New Hub) 
M-739 11/3/78 Carburetion and Ignition 
M-740 11/30/78 Primary Chain Tensioner (black) 
M-741 1/12/79 Front Brake Caliper (Recall 038) - 1979 FLH/FLH-80 

M-742 1/31/79 Classic King Tour Pak - FL Models 

M-743 4/3/79 Cam Gear Selection 
M-745 4/24/79 Improving Oil Mileage 
M-746 5/11/79 Push Rod Covers (loss of vacuum) 
M-747 5/1/79 Front Brake Master Cylinder (Recall 039) -

1979 FL1FX Models 
M-748 5/18/79 Miscellaneous Information - 1979 Models 

M-750 6/15/79 Tappet Guide Blocks 
M-752 7/6/79 Frame Mounted Seat (Recall 042)- 1979 FLH/FLH-80 

M-753 8/14/79 Rear Brake Master Cylinder Change 

M-754A 3/21/80 Rear Brake Master Cylinder Piston (Recall 044) -
1979 FL/FX Models 

M-756 10/16/79 Frame Mounted Seat Reinforcement Kit - FL Models 

M-758 10/23/79 Rear Brake Master Cylinder Piston (Recall 044) -. 
1979 FLIFX Models 

M-760 11/16/79 Resistor Plugs and Ignition Rotor Bolt 
M-761 11/30/79 Piston Replacement - Early 1980 
M-762A 4/1/80 Front Chain Housing 
M-763 12/21/79 Starter Relay- 1974 to 1979 
M-7.63A 3/21/80 Front Fender Mounting (Recall 045) - 1975-80 FL Models 
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SERVICE 
BULLETIN 
NUMBER 

M-799 
M-766 
M-767 
M-769 
M-771 
M-772 
M-774 
M-775 
M-780 
M-781 
M-782A 
M-785 

M-786 
M-788 
M-789 
M-790 
M-791 
M-793 
M-794 

M-798 
M-799 

SERVICE 
BULLETIN 
NUMBER 

M-765 
NONE 
M-769 
M-770 

M-771 
M-772 
M-780 
M-781 
M-782A 
M-783 
M-784 
M-787 
M-788 
M-790 
M-792 
M-793 
M-795 
M-796 
M-797 
M-798 

FL/FX MODELS (CONT'D.) 

ISSUE 
DATE 

10/17/80 
2/29/80 
3/4/80 

4/18/80 
5/9/80 

4/22/80 
4/25/80 
5/6/80 

5/23/80 
5/23/80 
6/20/80 
6/10/80 

8/29/80 
6/3/80 
6/6/80 

6/10/80 
7/25/80 
7/3/80 

7/14/80. 

10/7/80 
10/17/80 

ISSUE 
DATE 

3/14/80 
3/7/80 

4/18/80 
3/31/80 

5/9/80 
4/22/80 
5/23/80 
5/23/80 
6/20/80 
5/23/80 
5/23/80 
6/3/80 
6/3/80 

6/10/80 
7/3/80 
7/3/80 

7/22/80 
9/16/80 

10/10/80 
10/7/80 

ITEM 
COVERED 
Service Information - 1981 Models 
Brake Fluid/Sidecar 
Square Seal Brake Caliper 
Service Information- 1980 Models 
Oil Pump Gasket & Cover Changes 
1340cc Low Compression Pistons 
Gear Shaft - 1958 to 1972 
Belt Adjustment and Alignment Procedure - FXB 
Revised Ignition Timing 
Ignition Timing Marks 
Three Angle Valve Seats 
Rear Brake Master Cylinder Piston (Recall 044) 

1979 FUFX Models 
Interchangeable Front Brake Piston - 1972 to Early 1980 
Cylinder Heads, Intake Manifold & Clamps 
Cast Iron Valve Guides - Pre-1980 
Service Information - 1980 Models 
Cylinder Head Temperature Gauge Kit - P/N 75000-69A 
Ignition Coils- 1980 Models 
Rear Brake Control Mounting Bolts (Recall 050)-

1980 FXWG 
Rear Brake Caliper Maintenance - FLH Models 
Service Information - 1981 Models 

FLT MODELS 

ITEM 
COVERED 

Rear Brake Caliper (Recall 046)- 1980 FLT 
Sprocket Mounting Screws (Recall 047)- 1980 FLT 
Service Information - 1980 
Ignition Switch/Fork Lock Assembly (Recall 048) -

1980 FLT 
Oil Pump Gasket & Cover Changes 
Low Compression Pistons 
Revised Ignition Timing 
Ignition Timing Marks 
Three Angle Valve Seats 
Accessory Gauge Kit Installation 
Service Procedure 
Fork Lock Adjusting Screw (Recall 049) - 1980 FL T 
Cylinder Heads, Intake Manifold & Clamps 
Service Information - 1980 
Electrical Charging System Diagnostic Procedure 
Ignition Coils 
Sprocket Mounting Bolts (Recall 051) - 1980 FL T 
Front Fork Lock 
Service Information- 1980 & 1981 
Rear Brake Caliper Maintenance- 1980 & 1981 
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XL MODELS 

SERVICE 
BULLETIN ISSUE ITEM 

NUMBER DATE COVERED 

515 6/11/65 Change to No. 4 Spark Plug 

518 9/10/65 Change to Tillotson Carburetor 

521 10/11/65 Generator Brush Location 

523 10/18/65 Cylinder Base Nuts 

527 12/1/65 Two-piece Oil Ring 

534 2/17/66 Drive Chain - Press Fit Link 

537 3/22/66 Crankcase Filter and Countershaft Low Gear 

541 7/15/66 Transmission Shifter Cam Assembly 

545A 6/7/68 Rear Wheel Tube Flap- PIN 43148-67 

547 10/24/66 Tillotson Carburetor Inlet Valve 

553 2/24/67 Spark Plug Cable Guide (Recall 001) - 1967 XLCH 

562A 5/11/69 Set Timing in Advance Position 

563 11/29/67 Hydraulic Fork Oil Capacity 

564 1/15/68 Tillotson Carburetor Serviceability 

569 4/12/68 Oil Filter Kit 

571 5/21/68 Tillotson Carburetor Accelerator Pump Changes 

572 6/10/68 Control Cable Anchor Pin 

582 12/17/68 Sprocket Changes- 20-19 Teeth 

591 6/23/69 Sprocket Shaft Bearing Endplay 

592 6/17/69 Oil Filter Vent Hole 

593 6/17/69 Rocker Arm Cover Gasket 

597 9/16/69 Tapered Bead Tires/Rims 

598 9/29/69 Fiberglass Seats 

605 11/28/69 Idle Mixture Screw 

606 11/28/69 Rear Brake Light Switch Kit - P/N 72004-67 

618C 12/17/74 Kicker Gear Kits 

622 6/9/71 Clutch Improvements 

624 4/30/71 Rear Wheel Hub (Recall 012)- 1971 XLH/XLCH 

627 10/11/71 Point Cam and Lubrication 

634 2/18/72 Clutch Adjustment 

636 4/27/72 Rear Fork Bearing (Recall 015)- 1972 XLH/XLCH 

638 8/14/72 Front Wheel Hub Lockring (Recall 017) - 1972 XLH/XLCH 

650 5/15/73 Tail Lamp Wiring (Recall 020)- 1973 XUXLCH 

651 6/27/73 Front Fork Lower Bracket (Recall 021) -

1973 XUXLCH 

652 7/30/73 Head and Cylinder Changes 

653 7/30/73 Disc Brake Caliper Mounting Pin Kit 

654 8/27/73 Rear Brake Lever (Recall 022)- 1973 XUXLCH 

655 11/15/73 Directional Arrow - Rear Tire 

656 2/11/7 4 Frame Reinforcement/Tail Lamp Wiring (Recall 023) -

1973 XUXLCH 

659 3/6/74 Fusible Wire 

661 4/15/74 Rear Fender Reinforcement 

663 4/29/74 Clutch Changes 

669 8/16/74 Ignition Coils 

675 10/14/74 Ignition Switch 

678 12/17/74 Rocker Arm Covers "M" 

686 4/8/75 Transmissions 

688 5/12/75 Rear Fork Bearing Kit - P/N 47550-74 

695 11/7/75 Wheel Spokes (Recall 029) - 1975 XUXLCH 

697 3/29/76 Bendix Carburetor Jets 

702 5/28/76 Rear Brake Shoes (Recall 030)- 1976 XUXLCH 

705 11/11/76 Ignition Advance Unit Lubrication 

709 3/22/77 Front Brake Caliper Mounting Bolts (Recall 032) -

1975-77 XUXLCH/XLT 

M-708 12/1/76 Breather Valve 

M-711 6/3/77 Oil Pump Cover 

M-713 6/10/77 Keihin Carburetor 

M-714 8/16/77 Piston Pin Retaining Ring Changes 

M-801 
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XL MODELS (CONT'D.) 
SERVICE 
BULLETIN ISSUE ITEM 
NUMBER DATE COVERED 

M-716 8126177 Showa Rear Shock Absorber (Recall 033) -
1977 XL-1000 

M-719 9/13/77 Rear Fender 
M-727 4111178 Rear Brake Control Linkage (Recall 036) -

1979 XLH-1000 
M-730 6/15/78 High Altitude Carburetor Kit 
M-731 6/20/78 Tire Fitment 
M-734 7/5/78 Wheel Bearing Spacers 
M-735 7/14/78 Flywheel Assembly 
M-736 7/31/78 Front Brake (Recall 037)- 1978-79 XLH/XLCH 
M-737 8/3/78 Disc Brake Changes 
M-738 10/17/78 Lacing 16" Wheels (New Hub) 
M-739 11/3/78 Carburetion and Ignition 
M-743 4/3/79 Cam Gear Selection 
M-744 4/3/79 Transmission Changes 
M-747 5/1/79 Front Brake Master Cylinder (Recall 039) -

1979 Models 
M-749 6/12/79 Rear Brake Master Cylinder Pushrod (Recall 040) -

1977-78 XLCR-1000 
M-751 6/29/79 Rear Brake Pedal Stop Bolt Jamnut (Recall 041)-

1979 XLH/XLS 
M-754A 3/21/80 Rear Brake Master Cylinder Piston (Recall 044) -

1979 XLH/XLCH/XLS 
M-755 9/7/79 Rear Brake Pedal (Recall 043)- 1978-79 XLH/XLCH/XLS 
M-757 10/19/79 Cam Timing 
M-758 10/23/79 Rear Brake Pedal (Recall 043) I Rear Brake Master 

Cylinder (Recall 044) - 1978-79 Models 
M-759 10116/79 Battery Position 
M-760 11/16/79 Resistor Plugs and Ignition Rotor Bolt 
M-763 12/21/79 Starter Relay - 1974 to 1979 

764 12/21/79 Shock Absorber Bushing 
M-768 3/18/80 Crank Pin/Chain Adjuster 
M-769 4/18/80 Service Information - 1980 
M-773 4/25/80 Shock Absorbers 
M-776 5/9/80 Solenoid Cover- 1977 to 1980 
M-777 5/13/80 Cylinder Head Gaskets 
M-778 5/13/80 Crankcase Cover Gasket 
M-779 5/23/80 Rear Brake Clevis Rod End 
M-780 5/23/80 Revised Ignition Timing 
M-781 5/23/80 Ignition Timing Marks 
M-785 6/10/80 Rear Brake Master Cylinder Piston (Recall 044) -

1979 Models 
M-793 7/3/80 Ignition Coils 
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LIGHTWEIGHT MODELS 
SERVICE 
BULLETIN ISSUE ITEM MODELS 

NUMBER DATE COVERED COVERED 

506 2/18/65 Spoke Information M-50 

511 5/14/65 Transmission Gears M-50 

514 6/11165 New Wheel Bearings M-50 

517 7/7/65 Remove Engine Oil M-Models 

525 11/16/65 2-Cycle Oil for Transmission M-50/M-50S 

526 12/1/65 Carburetor Throttle Stop Eliminated Sprint 

535 2/17/66 Spoke Tightness Sprint 

539A 11/29/67 Factory Repair M Models 

544A 12/1/66 Pre-Delivery and Service 1967 Sprint 

554 4/28/67 Optional Gearing and Ignition Timing 1967 Sprint 

555 6/19/67 Exhaust Port Seal M-125 

559 10/13/67 Circuit Breaker Timing Sprint 

560 10/13/67 500 Mile Service Sprint 

563 11/29/67 Hydraulic Fork Oil Capacity M-125 

565A 3/1/68 Stoplight Switch (Recall 003) 1968 M-125 
Rapido 

566 1125/68 Throttle Control Grip Retaining Screw 1968 M-125 
(Recall 004) Rapido 

568 4/5/68 Air Filter Stud Sprint 

578 9/25/68 Tail Lamp Wiring (Recall 005) 1969 MLS 
Rapido 

579A 1/8/69 Gas Tank Valve Sprint/Rapido 

580 10/18/68 Engine Numbering System Changed 1969 Lightweights 

584 1/10/69 Tune-Up Information 1969 Sprint 

585 2/14/69 New Fuse Holder Sprint SS 
586 2/14/69 Exhaust Valve Clearance Sprint 

590A 8/24/70 Generator Armature & Shaft Taper Sprint 

594 7/15/69 New Spark Plug M-Models 
595 9/16/69 Flywheel Endplay - Spring Washer Sprint 
601 2/6/70 Starter Gears 1969-70 Sprint 

603 11/26/69 1970 MLS Electrical System 1970 M LS/M65S 
604 4/9/70 Fork Vent Valve 1970 Sprint 

607 2/6/70 Rear Brake Switch 1969-70 Sprint 
610 5/20/70 Front Fork Oil Seals Baja 
612 6/16/70 Throttle Cable All Lightweights 
613 8/24/70 Rings/Piston Change Baja 
621 6/9/71 Design Changes 1971 Sprint 
626 8/2/71 Charging System 1971 Sprint 
628 10/19/71 Front Wheel and Axle (Recall 014) 1972 Shortster 
629 11/9/71 Magneto/Generator 1971 Rapido 
637 7/7/72 Front Fork Slider (Recall 016) 1972 MC-65 

Shortster 
639 9/25/72 Silver Gas Tank Trim All Lightweights 
640 4/25/73 Front Axle Assembly 1973 Z-90 
641 11/15/72 Rear Brake Sideplate 1973 Z-90 
642 12/13/72 Tune-Up Information 1973 Sprint 
644 3/26/73 Injection Oil Pump 1973 XJZ.OO, TX-125 

645 & 646 4/5/73 High Output Alternator 1973 Sprint 

648 4/25/73 Front Brake Sideplate Retainer 1973 Z-90 
(Recall 019) 

649 5/25/73 Front Axle Locknut Kit Z-90 

657 12/17/73 Oil/Spark Plug 1974 SX-175 

660 3/4/74 Spec's.! Clutch/Rear Wheel 1974 SX-175 

664 4/29/74 Fuse 1974 SX-175 
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SERVICE 
BULLETIN 
NUMBER 

665 
666 
667 
668 

670 
671 
672 
674 
679 
681 
682 
683 
684 
690 
691 
692 

693 
694 
696 
698 
699 
700A 
703A 
704 

M-720 
M-722 

M-723 
M-728 
M-733 

SERVICE 
BULLETIN 
NUMBER 

504 
522 
523 
534 
536 
562A 
669 

M-766 

LIGHTWEIGHT MODEL.S (CONT'D.) 

ISSUE ITEM 
DATE COVERED 

6/10/74 Front Brake Sideplate- PIN 44143-73 
7110/74 Ignition System 
6/21/74 Air Cleaner Care 
8/26/74 Front Wheel Tire Bead Clamp/ 

Rear Brake Sideplate (Recall 025) 
10/7/74 Exhaust System Cleaning 
10/7/74 Rear Wheel Spokes 
10/9/74 Carburetor Modification 

10/14/74 Air Cleaner & Carburetor 
12/17/74 High Voltage Problem 

1/31/75 Electric Starter Motor 
1/31/75 Spoke Maintenance 
1/31/75 Throttle Grip Fix - PIN 44186-74P 
2/13/75 Reinforced Crankcase Cover 
5/12/75 Air Filter Cover 
5/12/75 Jiffy Stand Bracket 
6127175 Rear Brake Pedal Lever 

(Recall 027) 
9/9/75 Frame (Recall 028) 

7/23/75 Ignition Switches 
11/7/75 High Idle 
3/29/76 Rear Brake Switch Kit - P/N 72200-75 
8/16/76 Carburetor Modification 
8/16/76 Service Information 

9/3/76 Oil Supply Fitting 
8/16/76 Spark Plug 

10/11177 Front Fender Installation 
11/4/77 Auto Retard Alternator 

1/13/78 Flasher 
4/28/78 Flywheel Assembly 

7/7/78 Gas Caps/Mounting Screws/Rear Chain 

OTHER MODELS 

ISSUE 
DATE 

1/18/65 
9/30/65 

10/18/65 
2/17/66 

3/7/66 
5/11/69 
8/16/74 
2/29/80 

ITEM· 
COVERED 

1964-65 Electric Starter Service 
Testing Servi-Car Elec. System 
Cylinder Base Nuts 
Drive Chain - Press Fit Link 
New Starter 
Set Timing in Advance Position 
Ignition Coils 
Brake Fluid - Sidecar 

MODELS 
COVERED 

1973 Z-90 
1974 SX-175 
1974 SX-175 
1974 SX-175 

SX-175 
SX-175 
SX-175 
1974 X-90/Z-90 
X-90 
1973-74 Sprint 
Sprint 
X/Z-90, SXITX-125 
SX-175/250 
1975 SXT-125 
SS-250 
1975 SS-250 

1975 SXT-125 
All Lightweights 
SS-250 
All Lightweights 
1975 SX-25G'SS-175 
MX-250 
SS/SXT-125 
1975-76 
SS/SXT-125 
MX-250 
1976 
SS/SX-175/250 
1978 Ughtweights 
1978 MX-250 
1978 Ughtweights 

MODELS 
COVERED 

Servi-Car 
Servi-Car 
Servi-Car 
Servi-Car 
Servi-Car 
Servi-Car 
Servi-Car 
LE/CLE 
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